Decision No. | 74094' @é‘ F‘ NAL

W A

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THES‘IA‘I‘E OF CAI.IFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of) o . ,
DIAMOND INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION ) Application No. 49783

under Section 454 of the Public (Filed November 8, 1967)
Utilities Code for authority to ‘ ‘ o _

increase ratw for water serv:[ce.

OPINION

The applicant operates a wé.ter' system ser\}ing approx::'.matély
130 flat rate and 10 metered sexvice customers in the commity of
Stirling City, Butte County. By this application it seeko to increase
its rates. A report by an engincer of the Commission's Ttilities
Division, Hydraulic Branch, and a Financial Examizer of the
Coumission's Finance and Accounts Division will be included in the

- recoxd as Exhibit No. 1. Exhibit No. 1 is based on a rev::.ew of the

application, a field study and a meeting attended by st:a.ff engmeers, |
company officials and customers. | | |

Applicant, Diamond.International Corporatiop.’, '3 Delaware
corporation, owns the land on-which over 4 miles of fiﬁmé‘ is located.
No water system plant costs-now appear on. the books of'vtlh.'.i.s i
coxrporation. Diamond International COrporai:ion also- conduéts logging
operations, selling logs to a subsidiary, D:I.én.:ond‘ ‘N‘ation"a.l ‘
Corporation (also a Delaware corporationm), other subs’iaiaty and
possibly some nomsubsidiary companies. Diamond National Corporétion ,

operates a saw mill at Stirling City, is the 1a_rge§t§-‘water= customer’

and its 'employées perform maintenance and operating £un‘c‘ti6ﬁs'_'fbr‘
this water utility. - |

The rates now in effect are very low.  The resxdenti.a_ |
flat rate for housing units hav:.ng hot water facilities is $1 25
per month (all present customers); for those w:'ithout_ s,uchr fac:.lit:.es
75 cents per month. Thesé rates were filed wi.,th: a) let_ter in v‘ 119149.'. ‘
Applicant proposes to increase its flat rate to $6.10 per momth.
- RETE




A. 49783 hih

Applicant claims no rate base. Its sought rate increése
is expected to provide out-of-pocket costs only, without any deprecia-
tion charge or rate of return on investment. The applic&n!:'s
officiais believe that most, if ﬁot‘all, of its plant was fuily
depreciated long ago.

The customers appear to realize that the present ‘::lates”
axe too low. However, if "city” (:L'.e.. proposed) rates are asséésed .
they want city service. Compiaints‘ included dirty' wai:e:i: afte:."‘ rains,
wastage on saw mill property and also by flat rate éuétomers‘,. |
fluctuating chlorine dosages and some swall mains which are too
¢lose to the surface and interfere with road maintenance. Some
customexs who wrote in objected to such a high percentage of
incresse at ¢ge time. | B A

The system counsists of a a-ljz;mile flume of 'wooden“and‘
earth construction froem the West Branch of thé Feather River ‘toi' a
reservolr about one mile from and higher in elevation than Stirling
City. From this reservoir ome pipeline goes to the ﬁxill_ and another
to the town. The capacity of the reéervoi:f is abbm:‘ 3‘,000',000 |
galloms. | | -

The staff rate proposal. was to"change' the.-.‘m'onthly flat rate
to an annual rate of $48. The staff would allow 10,000 square feet
of lot for the $48 as against 7,500 square feet alloWed‘ by—applic\:ant:.
The staff's recommended meter minjmum charge is $3.40' per month which
would entitle the customer to 1 »700 cubic feet of watex. |

Because of the substantial difference between the staff's
proposals and those of aPi’,lzi.lc:an-t, two copies of what isj : now E::hi‘bit '
No. 1 were served on applicaﬁt.by letter dated FebMy 2.,3 1968. |
Applicant was reminded that it was entitled to a hearing if it wanted
one. Applicant replied on February 13 that it’ would "accept their
recommendations” but reserved the right to urge its own proposal if a
hearing were ordered at the request of somecne else.- A summary of |
applicant's and staff's results of operati.oﬁs follows:

-2~




Results of Operation

:  Year 1906 : Lstamated Year 1967
tAppli-~: Statfe :  Present Rates @ Proposed Rates @ Statl
Ttem : cant :Adjusted:zApplicant: Stafl :sApplicant: Staff :Reccam.Rates

Operating Revenues ‘

Fesidential & | . o

Business : $ 2,795 $ 1,986™ $ 1,800  $2,050 10,400 $10 800 $ 7,500

From Affiliated SO |
Operations 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 . 1,600 2,500 2, 500 A
Total Reverues 2,275 3,400 3,300 3,550 12,000 3C0 . 10,000

Operating Rev.Deductiors c : : ‘ ‘ _

Source of SuUppLy Lxpe 966 R 700 700 700 700
Purchased Powexr ws s .20 250 %0
Yaintenance Labor 5,601 L,L57 . 5,250 X
Yaintenance Materials 2,017 2,130 '

Contracted Services 256 256

Office Salaries 967 967

Management Salaries 520 520

Office Supplies & Exp. 100 100

Vehicle Expense 283 283

Property Taxes 3.5 345

Payroll Taxes 759 7594

Tnecollectibles - 3-

Rate Case - _

Addtl Flume Repl. - -

Total COper. e o
Rev. Deduetions 22,999 10,256 - 6,930

Depreciation - - 2,500

Inceme Tax - - e - -
Net Inceme (3,701) (8,670) (10,190) (5,880) (LLoO)
L ()
* After staff accounting adjustments: as i‘ol'l.ows;:

a. Cperating revemues increased by 3191 to reflect exrroneous omiss:.on of
villing to mew a=d temmated custamers,

b, Eliminated cost of 31,184 for nomtmty opera.tions erroneous]y charged
for water wtility operations,

mim:ina.ted cost of meters ($682) e:roneously charged to onerat:.ng expenses.
Unrccorded xmco&lec-tible amounts,




A. 49783 hjh

The Commission is in agreement with the language
quotéd below from the Commission staff teport (Exhibit No. 1,
page 7): |
' "The staff has excluded major replacement expenditures
on flumes from the preceding results of operation tabulation
because such items should be capitalized. The staff agrees
with applicant to the extent that relatively old plant
should be deemed fully depreciated until applicant submits
a study acceptable to the Commission establishing origimal
plant cost estimates and a depreciation reserve. Major
flume replacements since the year 1960, a new well and new
meters, as well as planned additions during 1967 should be
norxmally treated as plant requiring depreciation. It is
the staff's estimate that the foregoing items amount to
approximately $70,000 and that, for purposes of this
proceeding, a reasonable average annual depreciation accrual
is $2,500, including an allowance for depreciation of the
piped distribution system." A
The Commission finds that: ,
1. The estimates of operating revenues and expenses, including
taxes, as submitted by the staff for the years 1966 and 1967
reasonably represent the results of applicant's operations for the
purposes of this proceeding. | | o
2. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justifiéd, the rates and charges authorized herein are reagomable,
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from
those herein prescribed, are for the fﬁtﬁre unjdst and upreasonab1e.
The Commission concludes that‘the_applicatibn‘should be

granted to the extent provided by the~followingiordér.-

IT IS ORDERED that: . S o
, 1. After the effective daxe.héreof; the utility'may fi1e.£he
tariff sheets attached hereto as Appendix A. Such £iling shall be
made in accordance with Genexal Ozdex No. 96-A. Such filing shall be

.made on or after the effective date ofathis‘order_and~qn notf1e§s“than

four days' notice to the Ccmmissioh and‘;he-public.

4=




A. 49783 hih

2. Applicant shall, as a condition jareced'ent- t'q £iling an

application for further increase in rates, prepare a study devéloﬁ-
ing the original cost and related depreciation reserve requirement_‘
of plant used and useful at that time, to be submitted to the
Comnission for staff review and Commission approval for use for
accounting purposes provided, however, that applicant is ﬁem:i.‘tted‘

to continue its present practice of not accounting fdr‘ ‘plant‘v' costs
and depreciation thereon as required by the prettriﬁed"vnifdm S'ystem‘
of Accounts so long as it does not seek a returﬁ_on iahaté‘ve‘r‘ rate.
base may now oxr in the future be found to exist. |

3. Within ninety days after the effective date of this oxder,
applicant sghall file a report in writing setting forth its plans to
replace the fence around the reservoir and repa:tr or replace the
chlorinator located near the rese.rvoi.r and shall r:'.le written
reports each ninety days theresfter until these facilities are
completed. «

4. 1If applicant elects to develop the o'.-.-ig;ml mt and
related depreciation reserve, applicant shall apl:}ly a depreciation
rate of 3.0 percent to the origimal cost of depreéublé pi'antf.. Until | |
review mdicates otherwise, appln.cant shall continue to use this ra.te.
The utilicy sha.ll review ‘its deprec:tat:.on rates at intervals of not
longer than five years and whenever a major change in depreciable
plant occurs. Any revised depreciation rate shall be detem:.ned by
(1) subtracting the estimated future net salvage and’ the depreciation
reserve from the original cost of plant; (2) dividing the rema:x.nder '
by the estimated remaining life of the plant; and 3 divid:'.ng the
quotient by the onginal cost of plant. The results of each review
shall be submitted promptly to the Comission. |




A. 49783 hih

5. Within forty-five days after the effective date of this
oxdex, applicant shall file a revised tariff service area inap; Such
filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A.

The e.ffeccive dat:e of this order sha.ll be twency days
after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco y California; ‘this 4/
day of .\ 1968. | :

b \?%?T,Zw( 7

s Presn.dent




Schedule No. 1
MEIERED SERVICE

~PPLICABTLITY
Applicable t¢ &ll metered water servico.

JERRITORY |
Stirling City and vicinity, Butte County.

BATES -
© Quantity Rates:

First 1,700 cuefte oF 1683 .iccevrerrenccnccanns
Next 8,300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .ecc... I
Next 20,000 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. ‘
Over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.

Minimm Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch meter~ .e.c..... eeveeees eevesa
For 3/lminch MOLOr c.ceeenvenecae. tererneae
For _ I-inch Meter .iccecrercscccconcsvenne |
For Ih=inch RELOr ..cvecvecveconnssoncsons .
Por 2=inch Moter ..ececearcrcarericncanns-
Tor 3-inch meter , S et
Por L=inch meter ..cceccncervcaccccs soene

The Minirpmum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minfmum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Ratea_._




APPENDIX A
Page 2.0£:3 -

Schedule No. 2RA

ANNUAL RESIDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABIL'IT!’

Applicable to all flat rate residentia.l water sorvico mm:ahed on (c) L
an sumual besis. | (C) A

TERRITCRY

Stirling City and vicinity, Butté County.

RATES Por Service Connection

Pﬁr Year s

For a singlo-family residential unit |
including premises not exceeding ' ‘

&. TIor each additional single-family
residential unit on the same
prexises and served from the same
service comnection eeeevecveeccoaceans

be IFor each 100 sq.ft. of premises ,
in exceas of 10,000 sq.ft. esecerens

§PECTAL CCNDI'I‘ICNS

1. 'J.‘he a.bcve ﬂa‘t rates apply to a gervice comnection not larger :
tha.n one fnck in dlameter. .

- 2« For service covered by the above cla.ssiﬁcation, if the utile-
ity s0 elects, a meter shall be installed and service provided under .
Schedule No. 1, Metered Service, offective as of the first day of the
following ca.lcndnr month. Where the flat rate charge for a period
has been paid in advance, refund of the prorated difference between
such flat rate payment and the minimum meter cha.rge for the same period
sha.ll be made on or before that day.

. (Continuod)-




APTENDIX A -
Page 3 0£3

Schedule No. 284
ANNUAL RESTDENTIAL FIAT RATE SERVICE

-

SPECIAL CONDITIONS——Contd.

3. The annual flat rate charge applics to service during tho
I2-month pericd commencing Jamuwary L and is due in advance. If per-
monent resident of the area has been a customer of the wtility for
at least 12 months, he may elect, at the beginning of the calender
yoar, to pay prorated flat rate charges in advance at intervals of
less than one year (monthly, bimomthly or quarterly) In accerdexce
with the utility's established billing periocds. :

4. The opening bill for flat rate service shall be the estab-
ldshed annual flat rate charge for the service. Where indtiel
service Is ostablished after the first dey of any year, the portion
of such anmual charge applicable to the current year shall be deter-
nined by multiplying the armmual ckarge by onme three-hundred sixty-
£ifth (1/365) of the number of days remaining in the celondar year.
Tke balance of the payment of the initial annusl charge shall be
credited against the charges for the succeeding anmual period. If
service is not continved for at least one year after the dante of
initial service, no refumd of the initial anmual charges shall be
due tke customer. ‘ : o S

'qr)




